From the Monetary Authority of Macao:

Monetary and financial statistics — June 2023

According to statistics released today by the Monetary Authority of Macao, broad money
supply rebounded in June. Meanwhile, both resident deposits and loans increased from a month
earlier.

Money supply

Currency in circulation and demand deposits dropped 1.3% and 3.3% respectively. M1 thus
retreated 2.7% from one month earlier. On the other hand, quasi-monetary liabilities rose 0.9%.
The sum of these two items, i.e. M2, rebounded 0.5% to MOP717.2 billion. On an annual
basis, M1 fell 2.7% whereas M2 grew 5.5%. The shares of pataca (MOP), Hong Kong dollar
(HKD), renminbi (RMB) and United States dollar (USD) in M2 were 34.5%, 45.0%, 8.5% and
9.8% respectively.

Deposits

Resident deposits increased 0.6% from the preceding month to MOP696.8 billion while non-
resident deposits rose 5.9% to MOP294.1 billion. Meanwhile, public sector deposits with the
banking sector grew 0.3% to MOP221.1 billion. As a result, total deposits in the banking sector
increased 1.8% from a month earlier to MOP1,212.1 billion. The shares of MOP, HKD, RMB
and USD in total deposits were 20.5%, 44.8%, 9.7% and 22.4% respectively.

Loans

Domestic loans to the private sector rose by 0.7% from a month ago to MOP561.8 billion.
Analysed by economic sector, “exhibition and conference” and “wholesale and retail trade”
grew at respective rates of 13.4% and 1.9% compared with a quarter ago, whereas “restaurants,
hotels and similar” and “construction and public works” fell 12.5% and 1.5% respectively. On
the other hand, external loans dropped 4.0% to MOP624.0 billion. As a result, total loans to
the private sector went down by 1.8% from a month earlier to MOP1,185.8 billion. The shares
of MOP, HKD, RMB and USD in total loans were 18.7%, 45.1%, 13.1% and 20.5%
respectively.

Operating ratios

At end-June, the loan-to-deposit ratio for the resident sector increased from 61.1% at end-May
to 61.2%. On the other hand, the ratio for both the resident and non-resident sectors decreased
from 101.4% to 97.8%. The one-month and three-month current assets to liabilities ratios stood
at 67.9% and 61.4% respectively. Concurrently, the non-performing loan ratio increased to
2.1%.

Detailed Monetary and Financial Statistics are available in the latest issue of Monthly Bulletin of Monetary
Statistics.
https://www.amcm.gov.mo/en/research-statistics/research-and-publications?type=financial _statistics_monthly

4 August 2023


https://www.amcm.gov.mo/en/research-statistics/research-and-publications?type=financial_statistics_monthly

2023

B F H bR

B AR
kb

B 1 I Més | Month

Variagdo
relativamente ao
més anterior

Variagdo homdloga

5

Month-on-month
rate of change

Year-on-year
rate of change

B &R 7T / MOP milhdes / MOP million

(%)

(%)

B ptER M1
MASSA MONETARIA M1
MONEY SUPPLY M1

JF97C / MOP

#5T / HKD

AR#% / RMB

%71 /USD

HA 5% / Outras / Others

ERLES M2
MASSA MONETARIA M2
MONEY SUPPLY M2
JEFS5T / MOP
7T / HKD
AEM /| RMB
FIT /USD
HAth &#% | Outras / Others

FRENE
CIRCULACAO MONETARIA
CURRENCY IN CIRCULATION

[ERER
DEPOSITOS DE RESIDENTES
RESIDENT DEPOSITS

HFY7T / MOP

#5T | HKD

AR / RMB

%71 /USD

H A £5%% / Outras / Others

EERER
DEPOSITOS DE NAO RESIDENTES
NONRESIDENT DEPOSITS

JEFS5T / MOP

71 I HKD

AEH /| RMB

370/ USD

FHAth &5 / Outras / Others

AP ,
DEPOSITOS DE SECTOR PUBLICO
PUBLIC SECTOR DEPOSITS

FERNEREH S / na AMCM / in AMCM
FRORR1TES 2, / nos bancos / in banks

AHALABRFTERK
EMPRESTIMOS INTERNOS AO SECTOR PRIVADO
DOMESTIC LOANS TO PRIVATE SECTOR

YEF95T 1 MOP

#5T | HKD

ANER# / RMB

2571/ USD

HAth & / Outras / Others

BIMNEIRFTEK
EMPRESTIMOS AO EXTERIOR
EXTERNAL LOANS

MAF97T 1 MOP

#5T / HKD

AE# / RMB

FIT /USD

HAh &% / Outras / Others

73 525.6

48 987.7
22595.4
46.1
1432.1
464.3

713 359.8

250 000.4
318 868.9
60 259.6
68 922.8
15308.1

20641.3

692 718.6

229 359.2
318 868.9
60 259.6
68 922.8
15 308.1

277674.8

6195.8
63 940.0
28 876.6

168 112.0
10 550.4

283 567.9

63 067.6
220500.3

557 623.6

210 080.5
328 213.6
9999.6
8274.3
1055.6

650 159.0

12 396.7
201 450.1
158 877.5
248 471.4

28 963.3

71516.9

47 980.8
21 770.0
45.0
1242.3
479.0

717 217.4

247 563.1
323 060.1
60 632.0
70 519.2
15443.0

20 375.2

696 842.2

227 187.9
323 060.1
60 632.0
70519.2
15 443.0

294 126.5

5783.2
65 229.1
37 639.4

169 393.9
16 080.8

286 329.4

65 192.6
221 136.8

561 757.7

209 719.5
332 882.1
9611.2
8 148.5
1396.4

624 035.5

12 358.5
201 711.7
145 980.2
235 251.2

28 734.0

- 133
31

0.5

13
0.6
2.3
0.9

0.6

13
0.6
2.3
0.9

5.9

- 6.7
2.0
30.3
0.8
52.4

1.0

3.4
0.3

0.7

- 02

14
-39
- 15
32.3

-4.0

0.1

- 27

- 1.0
- 33
8.6

- 377
- 06

5.5

- 11
- 11
41.9
44.8
311

- 04

5.6

- 11
- 11
41.9
44.8
311

- 20.7

- 13.0
- 522
35.7
- 7.7
- 27

- 12.2

2.4
- 15.7

- 0.5

15
0.4

- 24
- 48.8
109.2

- 194

14.4
11.4
- 33.8
- 28.6
- 117




