From the Monetary Authority of Macao:

Monetary and financial statistics – June 2023

According to statistics released today by the Monetary Authority of Macao, broad money supply rebounded in June. Meanwhile, both resident deposits and loans increased from a month earlier.

Money supply

Currency in circulation and demand deposits dropped 1.3% and 3.3% respectively. M1 thus retreated 2.7% from one month earlier. On the other hand, quasi-monetary liabilities rose 0.9%. The sum of these two items, i.e. M2, rebounded 0.5% to MOP717.2 billion. On an annual basis, M1 fell 2.7% whereas M2 grew 5.5%. The shares of pataca (MOP), Hong Kong dollar (HKD), renminbi (RMB) and United States dollar (USD) in M2 were 34.5%, 45.0%, 8.5% and 9.8% respectively.

Deposits

Resident deposits increased 0.6% from the preceding month to MOP696.8 billion while non-resident deposits rose 5.9% to MOP294.1 billion. Meanwhile, public sector deposits with the banking sector grew 0.3% to MOP221.1 billion. As a result, total deposits in the banking sector increased 1.8% from a month earlier to MOP1,212.1 billion. The shares of MOP, HKD, RMB and USD in total deposits were 20.5%, 44.8%, 9.7% and 22.4% respectively.

Loans

Domestic loans to the private sector rose by 0.7% from a month ago to MOP561.8 billion. Analysed by economic sector, "exhibition and conference" and "wholesale and retail trade" grew at respective rates of 13.4% and 1.9% compared with a quarter ago, whereas "restaurants, hotels and similar" and "construction and public works" fell 12.5% and 1.5% respectively. On the other hand, external loans dropped 4.0% to MOP624.0 billion. As a result, total loans to the private sector went down by 1.8% from a month earlier to MOP1,185.8 billion. The shares of MOP, HKD, RMB and USD in total loans were 18.7%, 45.1%, 13.1% and 20.5% respectively.

Operating ratios

At end-June, the loan-to-deposit ratio for the resident sector increased from 61.1% at end-May to 61.2%. On the other hand, the ratio for both the resident and non-resident sectors decreased from 101.4% to 97.8%. The one-month and three-month current assets to liabilities ratios stood at 67.9% and 61.4% respectively. Concurrently, the non-performing loan ratio increased to 2.1%.

Detailed Monetary and Financial Statistics are available in the latest issue of Monthly Bulletin of Monetary Statistics.

https://www.amcm.gov.mo/en/research-statistics/research-and-publications?type=financial statistics monthly

	2023 月份/Mês/Month		與上月比較	與上年度同期 比較
			Variação relativamente ao mês anterior	Variação homóloga
	5	6	Month-on-month rate of change	Year-on-year rate of change
	百萬澳門元 / MOP m	ilhões / MOP million	(%)	(%)
貨幣供應量 M1				
MASSA MONETÁRIA M1 MONEY SUPPLY M1	73 525.6	71 516.9	- 2.7	- 2.7
澳門元 / MOP	48 987.7	47 980.8	- 2.1	- 1.0
港元 / HKD	22 595.4	21 770.0	- 3.7	- 3.3
人民幣 / RMB	46.1	45.0	- 2.3	8.6
美元 / USD	1 432.1	1 242.3	- 13.3	- 37.7
其他貨幣 / Outras / Others	464.3	479.0	3.1	- 0.6
貨幣供應量 M2 MASSA MONETÁRIA M2	713 359.8	717 217.4	0.5	5.5
MONEY SUPPLY M2	1100000	=		
澳門元 / MOP	250 000.4	247 563.1	- 1.0	- 1.1
港元 / HKD	318 868.9	323 060.1	1.3	- 1.1
人民幣 / RMB	60 259.6	60 632.0	0.6	41.9
美元 / USD	68 922.8	70 519.2	2.3	44.8
其他貨幣 / Outras / Others	15 308.1	15 443.0	0.9	31.1
流通貨幣				
ாடித்தா CIRCULAÇÃO MONETÁRIA CURRENCY IN CIRCULATION	20 641.3	20 375.2	- 1.3	- 0.4
居民存款 DEPÓSITOS DE RESIDENTES	692 718.6	696 842.2	0.6	5.6
RESIDENT DEPOSITS	092 / 10.0	090 042.2	0.0	5.6
澳門元 / MOP	229 359.2	227 187.9	- 0.9	- 1.1
港元 / HKD	318 868.9	323 060.1	1.3	- 1.1
人民幣 / RMB	60 259.6	60 632.0	0.6	41.9
美元 / USD	68 922.8	70 519.2	2.3	44.8
其他貨幣 / Outras / Others	15 308.1	15 443.0	0.9	31.1
非居民存款				
아마스(다자) DEPÓSITOS DE NÃO RESIDENTES NONRESIDENT DEPOSITS	277 674.8	294 126.5	5.9	- 20.7
澳門元 / MOP	6 195.8	5 783.2	- 6.7	- 13.0
港元 / HKD	63 940.0	65 229.1	2.0	- 52.2
人民幣 / RMB	28 876.6	37 639.4	30.3	35.7
美元 / USD	168 112.0	169 393.9	0.8	- 7.7
其他貨幣 / Outras / Others	10 550.4	16 080.8	52.4	- 2.7
公共部門存款				
公共司] 行私 DEPÓSITOS DE SECTOR PÚBLICO PUBLIC SECTOR DEPOSITS	283 567.9	286 329.4	1.0	- 12.2
存放於金融管理局 / na AMCM / in AMCM	63 067.6	65 192.6	3.4	2.4
存放於銀行體系 / nos bancos / in banks	220 500.3	221 136.8	0.3	- 15.7
本地私人部門貸款 EMPRÉSTIMOS INTERNOS AO SECTOR PRIVADO DOMESTIC LOANS TO PRIVATE SECTOR	557 623.6	561 757.7	0.7	- 0.5
澳門元 / MOP	210 080.5	209 719.5	- 0.2	1.5
港元 / HKD	328 213.6	332 882.1	1.4	0.4
人民幣 / RMB	9 999.6	9 611.2	- 3.9	- 2.4
美元 / USD	8 274.3	8 148.5	- 1.5	- 48.8
其他貨幣 / Outras / Others	1 055.6	1 396.4	32.3	109.2
對外部門貸款 EMPRÉSTIMOS AO EXTERIOR	650 159.0	624 035.5	- 4.0	- 19.4
EXTERNAL LOANS	40.000 =	40.050.5		
澳門元 / MOP	12 396.7	12 358.5	- 0.3	14.4
港元 / HKD	201 450.1	201 711.7	0.1	11.4
人民幣 / RMB	158 877.5	145 980.2	- 8.1	- 33.8
美元 / USD	248 471.4	235 251.2	- 5.3	- 28.6
其他貨幣 / Outras / Others	28 963.3	28 734.0	- 0.8	- 11.7